IMPACT OF MODERNIZATION ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC
CHANGESOF DALIT COMMUNITY

(A Case Study of Kabre VDC, Dolakha)

A Thesis
Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development
in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirementsfor the Award of the

Degree of Master of Artsin Rural Development

By
Arjun Bishokarma

Exam Symbol No.: 2791
T.U. Regd. No.:623735199

Central Department of Rural Development
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu, Nepal
September, 2008



September 22, 2008

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

The thesis entitted IMPACT OF MODERNIZATION ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC
CHANGES OF DALIT COMMUNITY (A Case Study of Kabre VDC ,Dolakha, Nepal ) has
been prepared by Mr Arjun Bishokarmain partia fulfillment of requirements of the award of
the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development, under my supervision and guidance . |

forward it with recommendation for evaluation and acceptance.

Dr. Mangala Shrestha

Associate Professor

Central Department of Rural Devel opment
Tribhuvan University, Kritipur, Kathmandu



APPROVAL SHEET

This thesis entitled IMPACT OF MODERNIZATION ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC
CHANGES OF DALIT COMMUNITY (A Case Study of Kabre VDC ,Dolakha , Nepal ),
prepared and submitted by Mr. Arjun Bishokarma has been accepted in partial fulfillment of
requirements of the award of the Degree of Master of Artsin Rural Development.

Evaluation Committee

Dr. Mangala Shrestha Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
Supervisor Head of Department
Central Department of Rural Devel opment
Tribhuvan University

External Examiner
Date: September 29, 2008



ACKNOWLWDGEMENT

This thesis entitted IMPACT OF MODERNIZATION ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC
CHANGES OF DALIT COMMUNITY (A Case Study of Kabre VDC, Dolakha, Nepal), has
been prepared for the partial fulfillment of requirements of the award of the Degree of Master of
Arts in Rural Development. Without the supports, proper guidance, suggestions, inspiration and
encouragements of my venerable teachers and cordial friends, | could have hardly completed it.

| am indebted to my supervisor Dr. Mangaa Shresth, Associate Professor, Central Department
of Rura Development for her invaluable suggestions, inexhaustible support, encouragement and
constructive supervision from the field work to the final compilation of the report .My bunch of

gratefulness duly acknowledges to her wholeheartedly.

| am equally grateful to the people of the study area who kindly supported and co-operated by
giving information required to me. | express my sincere gratitude to my friend, Mr. Ramesh
Lamichhne (Lecturer of Shree Hanumanteshwor Campus, Kabre, Dolakha) for his kind support
in field visit. I am obliged to my friend Mr. D.P. Pun (Lecturer of Birendra Sainik Campus,
Bhaktapur) for his technical support and suggestions to prepare the fina compilation of this
work. My bouquets of thanks are due to the library staffs of INSEC, Kalanki, Social Science
Baha, Battisputali and Central Library, TU, Kritipur for their kind support and cooperation. | am

obliged to my parents, brothers and sister for the logistic support.

| would like to express my thankfulness to my dear brother Devendra for his generous help to

computerize the manuscript and to bring it in this shape.

Last but not the least, many thanks are due to all those people who directly and indirectly helped

meto carry out this work.

Arjun Bishokarma
September, 2008



Abstract

Modernization is a process of change where a less developed society acquires the characteristics of
modern developed society. Nepal is geographically unique and socio-culturally diverse and distinct
secular country with varied ethnic/ caste morphology. Dalits in Nepal are in general illiterate,
unemployed, landless, poor, ignored, exploited and their socio- economic condition is sunken. After
the restoration of democracy in 1990 and a decade long Maoist Movement has positively helped to

bring change in social dignity.

The study Impact of Modernization on Socio-Economic Changes of Dalit Community (A Case
Study of Kabre VDC, Dolakha) analyzes the socio-economic condition and examines the impact of
moder nization on the Dalit community of Kabre VDC, Dolakha district. The specific objectives of the
study were; a. To examine the socio- economic status of Dalit community b. To analyze the effects of
moder nization in the socio-economic changes amongst the Dalits, and c. To recommend appropriate

suggestions for the devel opment and standardization of Dalit community.

The study was carried out being based on both descriptive and exploratory research design. The
primary data were generated through Household Survey, Direct Field Observation, Key Informant
Interview and Focus Group Discussion. Out of 175 HHs of Dalits of Kabre VDC, Dolakha, 60 HHs
were selected as total sampling size. Smple random sampling method was applied to conduct

household survey from purposively selected wards.

The average household size of Dalit community of Kabre VDC is 5.4. The majority of the couples get
married in-between the age of 17-20 year. About 70 percent of them lead nuclear family. The literacy
rate is 62.4 percent and 98 percent of the children (under age of 10) enroll at school. About 43.33
percent HHs have their own private tap, 38 percent of respondents have modern latrine. The
landholding size is only 0.708 Ropani. About 33.33 percent of respondents have transformed their
traditional occupation as business or small enterprises. The estimated per capital annual income of
respondent households is NRs 37,365. About 85 percent of the households have access to electricity
for lighting. The average food sufficiency of the community is for 4.68 months. Overall about 61.33
percent of the respondent reported that they have got better change in their socio- economic status
in comparison to a decade back. The overall socio- economic condition of Dalit is not better but in
comparison to a decade back, a positive change can be seen which can be called the positive impact

of moder nization.



Table of Contents

Contents

Recommendation Letter
Approval Sheet
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of Contents
Lists of Tables

Lists of Figures and Maps
Abbreviations and Acronyms
CHAPTER | : INTRODUCTION
1.1. Background Study
1.2. Statement of the Problem
1.3. Objective of the Study
1.4. Importance of the Study
CHPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1. Theoretical Review
2.2. Review of Empirical Studies on Dalits
CHAPTER I1l: RESARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1. Rationale of Selecting Study Site
3.2. Research Design

3.3. The Broad Outline of Research Methodology

3.4. Universe and Sampling Procedure
3.5. Nature and Source of Data Collection
3.6. Data Collection Tools and Techniques
3.6.1. Household Survey
3.6.2. Key Informants Interview
3.6.3. Direct Observation

3.6.4. Focus Group Discussion

Page No.

0 N o1 -

16

21
21
22
23
23
23
24
24
24
24



3.7. Data Analysis and Interpretation
3.8. Conceptual Framework
3.9 Limitation of the Study
CHAPTER I1V: DESCRIPTION OF STUDY AREA
4.1. Physical Setting

4.1.1. Natural Resources

4.2. Change, Development and Infrastructure Facilities
4.3 .Socio-economic Setting of Study Area

4.3.1. Population

4.3.2. Religion, Language, Marriage and Family
4.3.3. Occupationa Condition

4.3.4. Literacy Rate

4.3.5. Landholding Size

3.3.6. Production and Productivity

3.3.7. Livestock Farming

CHAPTER V: DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
5.1. Impact of M oder nization on Social Condition

5.1.1. Population and Family (Household) Size
5.1.2. Family Type

5.1.3. Marital Status and Age of Marriage

5.1.4. Literacy Rate and Educationa Attainment

5.1.5. Membership (or Participation) in Different Organizations

5.1.6. Health Awareness and Drinking Habits
5. 1.7. Accessto Drinking Water and Toilet
5.1.8. Socia Attitude and Awareness

5.1.9. Household Goods; Access to Means of Communication
5.1.10. Mobility of People as Consequence of Modernization

5.2. Impact of M oder nization on Economic Condition

5.1.1. Occupation of Households

5.1.2. Change in Occupation of Households
5.1.3. Landholding Size

5. 1.4. Agricultural Production and Livestock

25
26
27

28
29
30

R R

35
36
37

38
39
40

R

49
51
52

53

55
58



5.1.5. Income and Expenditure 59

5. 1.6. Saving and Access to Loan 62

5.1.7. Food Sufficiency 63

5.1.8. Energy Consumption (Fuel for Cooking and Lighting) 64

5.1.9. Housing Condition 67

5.1.10. Special Skills and Expertise 69

5.3. Changes in Socio- Economic Status 70
CHAPTER VI: SUMMARY, CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION

6.1. Summary 75

6.2. Conclusion 80

6.3. Recommendation s 82

Bibliography 84

Annex | 87

Annex 1l 94

Annex Il 96

Annex IV 97



TableNo 1
TableNo 2
TableNo 3
TableNo 4
TableNo 5
TableNo 6
TableNo 7
TableNo 8
TableNo 9
Table No 10
Table No 11
Table No 12
Table No 13
Table No 14

Table No 15

Table No 16

TableNo 17

LIST OF TABLES

: Ward Wise Population Distribution by Sex

: Population Distribution by Caste

: Population Distribution by Occupation

: Food Sufficiency of VDC

: Population by Age and Sex

: Household Size of Dalits

: Age Group of Marriage in Dalits Community
. Literacy and Educational Status of Dalits

: Social Awareness of the Respondent

: Occupation of Households

: Khet-holding Size of Respondent Households
: Bari-holding Size of Respondent Households
: Annual Income of Dalit Households of Kabre VDC
: Household’s Expenditure Pattern

. Self —realization of Change of Respondentsin

Expenditure

: Food Sufficiency Level

. Type of Roofs of Respondents Households

32

33

34

37

38

39

41

42

50

56

57

60

61

62

64

68



FigureNo 1
Figure No 2
FigureNo 3
Figure No 4
FigureNo 5
Figure No 6
FigureNo 7
FigureNo 8
FigureNo 9
Figure No 10

FigureNo 11

Figure No 12

Figure No 13
Figure No 14
Figure No 15
Figure No 16
FigureNo 17
Figure No 18
Figure No 19
Figure No 20
Figure No 21
Figure No 22

LIST OF FIGURESAND MAPS

: The Broad Outline of the Research Methodol ogy
: Conceptual Framework
: Map of Study Area
: Population Distribution Dalits
: Educational Status of Kabre VDC
:Type of Family Respondent Households
: Educational Attainment of Dalit Community
: Drinking and Smoking Habits of Respondents
: Drinking Water Source of Dalit Community
:Type of Toilet Used by Respondents Comparing 10 Y ears
Back
- Attitude of Respondents to Successful and Better
Socio-economic Condition
: Household Goods of Respondents Comparing 10
Y ears Back
: Reason of Mobility of People
: Reasons of Changing Occupation
: Households Possessing Khet, Bari, Forest and Overall Land
: No. of Household and Percentage of Rearing Livestock
: Amount of Firewood Consumption per month
: Housing Condition of the Respondents
: Number of the Houses of Respondents
: Special Skills and Expertise of Respondents
: Changes in Socio- Economic Status

: Reasons of Change on Socio- economic Status Respondents

22
26
29
33
35
40
43
45
46

48

51

52
53
55

57
58
65
67
69
70

71
73



Abbreviations and Acronyms

CBOs
CBS
cC
DDP
DWO
etc.
FEDO
HHs
INSEC
KG
Km
LPG
MoHP
MS Excel
NDC
NGOs
No.
NPC
NGOs
NPC
TV
UNDP
vVDC
WWW

: Community Based Organization/s
: Central Bureau of Statistics
: Celsius
: District Development Profile
: Dalit Welfare Organization
. et cetera
: Feminist Dalit Organization
: Household/s
: Informal Sector Service Centre
: Kilogram
. Kilometer
> Liquid Petroleum Gas
: Ministry of Housing and Physical Planning
: Microsoft Excel
: National Dalit Commission
: Non-Governmental Organization/s
: Number
: National Planning Commission
: Non-Governmenta Organization/s
: National Planning Commission
: Television
- United Nations Development Programme
: Village Development Committee
: Worldwide Wave



