## IMPACT OF MODERNIZATION ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC CHANGES OF DALIT COMMUNITY

(A Case Study of Kabre VDC, Dolakha)

A Thesis

Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Award of the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development

By

Arjun Bishokarma

Exam Symbol No.: 2791 T.U. Regd. No.:623735199

Central Department of Rural Development Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University Kathmandu, Nepal September, 2008

September 22, 2008

### **RECOMMENDATION LETTER**

The thesis entitled **IMPACT OF MODERNIZATION ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC CHANGES OF DALIT COMMUNITY** (*A Case Study of Kabre VDC*, *Dolakha*, *Nepal*) has been prepared by **Mr Arjun Bishokarma** in partial fulfillment of requirements of the award of the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development, under my supervision and guidance. I forward it with recommendation for evaluation and acceptance.

**Dr. Mangala Shrestha** Associate Professor Central Department of Rural Development Tribhuvan University, Kritipur, Kathmandu

### **APPROVAL SHEET**

This thesis entitled **IMPACT OF MODERNIZATION ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC CHANGES OF DALIT COMMUNITY** (*A Case Study of Kabre VDC ,Dolakha , Nepal*), prepared and submitted by **Mr. Arjun Bishokarma** has been accepted in partial fulfillment of requirements of the award of the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development.

### **Evaluation Committee**

.....

.....

Dr. Mangala Shrestha Supervisor **Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka Head of Department** Central Department of Rural Development Tribhuvan University

**External Examiner** Date: September 29, 2008

### ACKNOWLWDGEMENT

This thesis entitled **IMPACT OF MODERNIZATION ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC CHANGES OF DALIT COMMUNITY** (*A Case Study of Kabre VDC, Dolakha, Nepal*), has been prepared for the partial fulfillment of requirements of the award of the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development. Without the supports, proper guidance, suggestions, inspiration and encouragements of my venerable teachers and cordial friends, I could have hardly completed it.

I am indebted to my supervisor Dr. Mangala Shresth, Associate Professor, Central Department of Rural Development for her invaluable suggestions, inexhaustible support, encouragement and constructive supervision from the field work to the final compilation of the report .My bunch of gratefulness duly acknowledges to her wholeheartedly.

I am equally grateful to the people of the study area who kindly supported and co-operated by giving information required to me. I express my sincere gratitude to my friend, Mr. Ramesh Lamichhne (Lecturer of Shree Hanumanteshwor Campus, Kabre, Dolakha) for his kind support in field visit. I am obliged to my friend Mr. D.P. Pun (Lecturer of Birendra Sainik Campus, Bhaktapur) for his technical support and suggestions to prepare the final compilation of this work. My bouquets of thanks are due to the library staffs of INSEC, Kalanki, Social Science Baha, Battisputali and Central Library, TU, Kritipur for their kind support and cooperation. I am obliged to my parents, brothers and sister for the logistic support.

I would like to express my thankfulness to my dear brother Devendra for his generous help to computerize the manuscript and to bring it in this shape.

Last but not the least, many thanks are due to all those people who directly and indirectly helped me to carry out this work.

Arjun Bishokarma September, 2008

#### Abstract

Modernization is a process of change where a less developed society acquires the characteristics of modern developed society. Nepal is geographically unique and socio-culturally diverse and distinct secular country with varied ethnic/ caste morphology. Dalits in Nepal are in general illiterate, unemployed, landless, poor, ignored, exploited and their socio- economic condition is sunken. After the restoration of democracy in 1990 and a decade long Maoist Movement has positively helped to bring change in social dignity.

The study Impact of Modernization on Socio-Economic Changes of Dalit Community (A Case Study of Kabre VDC, Dolakha) analyzes the socio-economic condition and examines the impact of modernization on the Dalit community of Kabre VDC, Dolakha district. The specific objectives of the study were; a. To examine the socio- economic status of Dalit community b. To analyze the effects of modernization in the socio-economic changes amongst the Dalits, and c. To recommend appropriate suggestions for the development and standardization of Dalit community.

The study was carried out being based on both descriptive and exploratory research design. The primary data were generated through Household Survey, Direct Field Observation, Key Informant Interview and Focus Group Discussion. Out of 175 HHs of Dalits of Kabre VDC, Dolakha, 60 HHs were selected as total sampling size. Simple random sampling method was applied to conduct household survey from purposively selected wards.

The average household size of Dalit community of Kabre VDC is 5.4. The majority of the couples get married in-between the age of 17-20 year. About 70 percent of them lead nuclear family. The literacy rate is 62.4 percent and 98 percent of the children (under age of 10) enroll at school. About 43.33 percent HHs have their own private tap, 38 percent of respondents have modern latrine. The landholding size is only 0.708 Ropani. About 33.33 percent of respondents have transformed their traditional occupation as business or small enterprises. The estimated per capital annual income of respondent households is NRs 37,365. About 85 percent of the households have access to electricity for lighting. The average food sufficiency of the community is for 4.68 months. Overall about 61.33 percent of the respondent reported that they have got better change in their socio- economic status in comparison to a decade back. The overall socio- economic condition of Dalit is not better but in comparison to a decade back, a positive change can be seen which can be called the positive impact of modernization.

## **Table of Contents**

### Contents

Page No.

Recommendation Letter	
Approval Sheet	
Acknowledgement	
Abstract	
Table of ContentsLists of Tables	
Lists of Figures and Maps	
Abbreviations and Acronyms	
CHAPTER I : INTRODUCTION	
1.1. Background Study	1
1.2. Statement of the Problem	5
1.3. Objective of the Study	7
1.4. Importance of the Study	8
CHPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1. Theoretical Review	10
2.2. Review of Empirical Studies on Dalits	16
CHAPTER III: RESARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1. Rationale of Selecting Study Site	21
3.2. Research Design	21
3.3. The Broad Outline of Research Methodology	22
3.4. Universe and Sampling Procedure	23
3.5. Nature and Source of Data Collection	23
3.6. Data Collection Tools and Techniques	23
3.6.1. Household Survey	24
3.6.2. Key Informants Interview	24
3.6.3. Direct Observation	24
3.6.4. Focus Group Discussion	24

3.7. Data Analysis and Interpretation	25
3.8. Conceptual Framework	26
3.9 Limitation of the Study	27
CHAPTER IV: DESCRIPTION OF STUDY AREA	
4.1. Physical Setting	28
4.1.1. Natural Resources	29
4.2. Change, Development and Infrastructure Facilities	30
4.3 .Socio-economic Setting of Study Area	
4.3.1. Population	31
4.3.2. Religion, Language, Marriage and Family	34
4.3.3. Occupational Condition	34
4.3.4. Literacy Rate	35
4.3.5. Landholding Size	35
3.3.6. Production and Productivity	36
3.3.7. Livestock Farming	37
CHAPTER V: DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	
5.1. Impact of Modernization on Social Condition	
5.1.1. Population and Family (Household) Size	38
5.1.2. Family Type	39
5.1.3. Marital Status and Age of Marriage	40
5.1.4. Literacy Rate and Educational Attainment	41
5.1.5. Membership (or Participation) in Different Organizations	44
5.1.6. Health Awareness and Drinking Habits	44
5. 1.7. Access to Drinking Water and Toilet	46
5.1.8. Social Attitude and Awareness	49
5.1.9. Household Goods; Access to Means of Communication	51
5.1.10. Mobility of People as Consequence of Modernization	52
5.2. Impact of Modernization on Economic Condition	
5.1.1. Occupation of Households	53
5.1.2. Change in Occupation of Households	54
5.1.3. Landholding Size	55
5. 1.4. Agricultural Production and Livestock	58

5.1.5. Income and Expenditure	59
5. 1.6. Saving and Access to Loan	62
5.1.7. Food Sufficiency	63
5.1.8. Energy Consumption (Fuel for Cooking and Lighting)	64
5.1.9. Housing Condition	67
5.1.10. Special Skills and Expertise	69
5.3. Changes in Socio- Economic Status	70
CHAPTER VI: SUMMARY, CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION	N
6.1. Summary	75
6.2. Conclusion	80
6.3. Recommendation s	82
Bibliography	84
Annex I	87
Annex II	
Annex III	96
Annex IV	

### LIST OF TABLES

J	Table No 1	: Ward Wise Population Distribution by Sex	32
J	Table No 2	: Population Distribution by Caste	33
J	Table No 3	: Population Distribution by Occupation	34
J	Table No 4	: Food Sufficiency of VDC	37
J	Table No 5	: Population by Age and Sex	38
J	Table No 6	: Household Size of Dalits	39
J	Table No 7	: Age Group of Marriage in Dalits Community	41
J	Table No 8	: Literacy and Educational Status of Dalits	42
J	Table No 9	: Social Awareness of the Respondent	50
J	Table No 10	: Occupation of Households	54
J	Table No 11	: Khet-holding Size of Respondent Households	56
J	Table No 12	: Bari-holding Size of Respondent Households	57
J	Table No 13	: Annual Income of Dalit Households of Kabre VDC	60
J	Table No 14	: Household's Expenditure Pattern	61
J	Table No 15	: Self –realization of Change of Respondents in	
		Expenditure	62
J	Table No 16	: Food Sufficiency Level	64
J	Table No 17	: Type of Roofs of Respondents Households	68

### LIST OF FIGURES AND MAPS

J	Figure No 1	: The Broad Outline of the Research Methodology	22
J	Figure No 2	: Conceptual Framework	26
J	Figure No 3	: Map of Study Area	29
J	Figure No 4	: Population Distribution Dalits	33
J	Figure No 5	: Educational Status of Kabre VDC	35
J	Figure No 6	:Type of Family Respondent Households	40
J	Figure No 7	: Educational Attainment of Dalit Community	43
J	Figure No 8	: Drinking and Smoking Habits of Respondents	45
J	Figure No 9	: Drinking Water Source of Dalit Community	46
J	Figure No 10	:Type of Toilet Used by Respondents Comparing 10 Years	
		Back	48
J	Figure No 11	: Attitude of Respondents to Successful and Better	
		Socio-economic Condition	51
J	Figure No 12	: Household Goods of Respondents Comparing 10	
		Years Back	52
J	Figure No 13	: Reason of Mobility of People	53
J	Figure No 14	: Reasons of Changing Occupation	55
J	Figure No 15	: Households Possessing Khet, Bari, Forest and Overall Land	57
J	Figure No 16	: No. of Household and Percentage of Rearing Livestock	58
J	Figure No 17	: Amount of Firewood Consumption per month	65
J	Figure No 18	: Housing Condition of the Respondents	67
J	Figure No 19	: Number of the Houses of Respondents	69
J	Figure No 20	: Special Skills and Expertise of Respondents	70
J	Figure No 21	: Changes in Socio- Economic Status	71
J	Figure No 22	: Reasons of Change on Socio- economic Status Respondents	73

# Abbreviations and Acronyms

J	CBOs	: Community Based Organization/s
J	CBS	: Central Bureau of Statistics
J	CC	: Celsius
J	DDP	: District Development Profile
J	DWO	: Dalit Welfare Organization
J	etc.	: et cetera
J	FEDO	: Feminist Dalit Organization
J	HHs	: Household/s
J	INSEC	: Informal Sector Service Centre
J	KG	: Kilogram
J	Km	: Kilometer
J	LPG	: Liquid Petroleum Gas
J	MoHP	: Ministry of Housing and Physical Planning
J	MS Excel	: Microsoft Excel
J	NDC	: National Dalit Commission
J	NGOs	: Non-Governmental Organization/s
J	No.	: Number
J	NPC	: National Planning Commission
J	NGOs	: Non-Governmental Organization/s
J	NPC	: National Planning Commission
J	TV	: Television
J	UNDP	: United Nations Development Programme
J	VDC	: Village Development Committee
J	WWW	: Worldwide Wave